

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 04, 2015, 3:48 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91393-5

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN RE:

SANDRA C. THORNELL, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SEATTLE SERV. BUREAU, INC.
d/b/a NATIONAL SERV. BUREAU, INC. and
STATE FARM MUT. AUTO INS. CO.,

Defendants.

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court
SEP 18 2015
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk *h h*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS &
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR**

Stewart A. Estes
WSBA #15535
Email: sestest@kbmlawyers.com
KEATING, BUCKLIN &
MCCORMACK, INC., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104-3175
Telephone: (206) 623-8861

Melissa O'Loughlin White
WSBA #27668
E-mail: mwhite@cozen.com
COZEN O'CONNOR
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 340-1000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Washington Defense Trial Lawyers &
DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT: Washington’s CPA Should Not Be Extended to Matters Impacting Texans Based Upon Acts in Texas.....	4
V. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hangman Ridge Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.,
105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....5

Lyon v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
194 F.R.D. 206 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....6

Panag v. Farmer’s Ins. Co.,
166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....3, 5

Red Lion Hotels Franchising, Inc. v. MAK, LLC,
663 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2011)4

Schnall v. AT & T Wireless Servs., Inc., 168 Wn.2d 125,
225 P.3d 929 (2010), *as corrected* (Feb. 9, 2010),
opinion withdrawn on reconsideration (Feb. 17, 2011),
opinion superseded on reconsideration, 171 Wn.2d
260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011))4

Thornell v. Seattle Serv. Bureau, Inc.,
C14-1601 MJP, 2015 WL 1000426
(W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2015)2, 4

*W.G. Clark Const. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg’l Council of
Carpenters*, 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....5

Statutes

RCW 19.86 *et seq.*1, 3, 4, 5, 7

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.45(4)3

Other Authorities

Bob Cohen, *Right to Private Action Under State Consumer Protection Act—Preconditions to Action*, 117 A.L.R.5th 155 (originally published in 2004).....6

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:37 (4th ed. 2002).....6

Neil A. Helfman, *Proof of Statutory Unfair Business Practices*, 36 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d 221 (originally published in 1996).....6
